A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY TO ACCEPT A BID SUBMITTED SCHAEFER ARCHITECTURE, OF WICHITA, KS, REGARDING THE PROPOSED RECPLEX, FOR A CITY PORTION AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$12,250.00.

WHEREAS, the City of Arkansas City Strategic Work Plan completed by WSU in April 2022, incorporated the need for improved infrastructure, which helped initiate the preliminary planning of a Community RecPlex; and

WHEREAS, together with the Arkansas City Recreation Center, USD 470, and Cowley County Community College, the City of Arkansas City serve as one of the four shareholders in the project; and

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2023, bids were submitted, due by 2:00 pm; and

WHEREAS, together with the shareholders, City staff recommend awarding Shaefer Architecture to serve as the RecPlex project consultant.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY, KANSAS:

SECTION ONE: The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, hereby authorizes the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, to accept a bid submitted by Schaefer Architecture, of Wichita, KS, regarding the proposed RecPlex, for a City portion amount not to exceed \$12,250.00.

SECTION TWO: The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, hereby authorizes the Mayor and/or City staff of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, to take such further and other necessary actions that are required to effectuate the intent and purposes of this Legislative Enactment.

SECTION THREE: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from its date of passage by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas.

PASSED AND RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, on this 19th day of December, 2023.

(Seal)

Diana L. Spielman, Mayor

ATTEST:

Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Larry R. Schwartz, City Attorney

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2023-12-_____ of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, adopted by the Governing Body thereof on December 19, 2023, as the same appears of record in my office.

DATED: _____.

Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk